Acknowledgement, dated as of February 6, 2015 (the “Acknowledgement”), among the Company, NNA, Warren Hosseinion, M.D.,
and Adrian Vazquez, M.D. and included an extension until June 12, 2015 of a deadline previously contemplated by the
Acknowledgement, for the Company to file a registration statement covering the sale of NNA’s registrable securities.

On July 7, 2015, we entered into an Amendment to First Amendment and Acknowledgement (the “New Amendment”) with NNA of
Nevada, Inc., an affiliate of Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. The New Amendment amended the First amendment and
Acknowledgement, dated as of February 6, 2015 (as amended by the Amendment, the “Acknowledgement”), among the Company,
NNA, Warren Hosseinion, M.D., and Adrian Vazquez, M.D. and included an extension until October 15, 2015 of a deadline previously
contemplated by the Acknowledgement, for the Company to file a registration statement covering the sale of NNA’s registrable
securities. If the registration statement is not filed with the SEC on or prior to the filing deadline, the Company must pay to NNA an
amount in common stock based upon its then fair market value, as liquidated damages equal to 1.50% of the aggregate purchase
price paid by NNA. The Acknowledgement was filed as an exhibit to our Current Report on Form 8-K on July 10, 2015.

Results of Operations

The following is a detailed discussion of our results of operations for the periods presented:

  Three Months Ended June 30,

  2015   2014
Net revenues  $ 10,204,125   100.0% $ 4,094,486   100.0%

Costs and expenses

Cost of services   7,567,868   74.2%  3,259,839   79.6%
General and administrative   4,237,203   41.5%  2,009,332   49.1%
Depreciation and amortization   63,751   0.6%  11,899   0.1%

Total costs and expenses   11,868,822   116.3%  5,281,070   129.0%

Loss from operations   (1,664,697)   -16.3%  (1,186,584)   -29.0%

Other (expense) income
Interest expense   (360,402)   -3.5%  (276,867)   -6.8%
Loss on change in fair value of warrant and

conversion feature liabilities   (213,718)   -2.1%  (30,005)   -0.7%
Other   101,004   1.0%  (2,476)   -0.1%

Total other expense   (473,116)   -4.6%  (309,348)   -7.6%

Loss before provision for income taxes   (2,137,813)   -21.0%  (1,495,932)   -36.5%

Income tax provision   92,691   0.9%  11,602   0.3%

Net loss   (2,230,504)   -21.9%  (1,507,534)   -36.8%

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (251,862)   -2.5%  (170,207)   -4.2%

Net loss attributable to Apollo Medical Holdings, Inc.  $ (2,482,366)   -24.3% $ (1,677,741)   -41.0%

 28

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Net revenues

Net revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2015 increased by approximately $6.1 million, or 149.2%, as compared to the
same period of 2014. The increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase of $1.7 million in incremental revenue from the
acquisitions of AKM and SCHC, an increase of $1.5 million in incremental revenue from the acquisitions of BCHC and HCHHA and
an increase of $1.2 million in revenue from consolidating BAHA as a variable interest entity. Revenues from LALC and Hendel
increased $0.2 million and furthermore, MMG revenues increased $1.5 million from the three months ended June 30, 2014, due to an